
Agenda compiled by:
Tel No:
Governance Services
Civic Hall
LEEDS LS1 1UR

John Grieve
224 3836

Produced on Recycled Paper
A

LICENSING COMMITTEE

MEETING TO BE HELD IN CIVIC HALL, LEEDS ON

TUESDAY, 10TH FEBRUARY, 2015 AT 10.00 AM

MEMBERSHIP

Councillors

K Bruce Rothwell;
N Buckley Alwoodley;
R Downes Otley and Yeadon;
J Dunn Ardsley and Robin Hood;
B Gettings Morley North;
J Pryor Headingley;
M Harland Kippax and Methley;
G Hussain Roundhay;
G Hyde Killingbeck and Seacroft;
A Khan Burmantofts and Richmond Hill;
B Selby Killingbeck and Seacroft;
C Townsley Horsforth;
G Wilkinson Wetherby;
B Flynn Adel and Wharfedale;
M Ingham Burmantofts and Richmond Hill;

Public Document Pack



B

A G E N D A

Item
No

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities

Item Not
Open

Page
No

1  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS

To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 15.2 of the Access to Information 
Procedure Rules (in the event of an Appeal the 
press and public will be excluded)

(*In accordance with Procedure Rule 15.2, written 
notice of an appeal must be received by the Head 
of Governance Services at least 24 hours before 
the meeting)

2  EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE 
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC

1 To highlight reports or appendices which 
officers have identified as containing exempt 
information, and where officers consider that 
the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information, for the reasons 
outlined in the report.

2 To consider whether or not to accept the 
officers recommendation in respect of the 
above information.

3 If so, to formally pass the following 
resolution:-

RESOLVED – That the press and public be 
excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of those parts of the agenda 
designated as containing exempt 
information on the grounds that it is likely, in 
view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted or the nature of the proceedings, 
that if members of the press and public were 
present there would be disclosure to them of 
exempt information



C

3  LATE ITEMS

To identify items which have been admitted to the 
agenda by the Chair for consideration

(The special circumstances shall be specified in 
the minutes)

4  DECLARATION OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY 
INTERESTS

To disclose or draw attention to any disclosable 
pecuniary interests for the purposes of Section 31 
of the Localism Act 2011 and paragraphs 13-16 of 
the Members’ Code of Conduct.

5  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

6  MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING

To approve the minutes of the last meeting held on 
9th December 2014.

(Copy attached)

1 - 8

7  MATTERS ARISING FROM THE MINUTES

To consider any matters arising from the minutes.

8  ENTERTAINMENT LICENSING SECTION - 
UPDATE REPORT JULY - DECEMBER 2014

To consider a report by the Head of Licensing and 
Registration which provides an update of matters 
appertaining to the entertainment licensing section 
during the last six month period.

(Report attached)

9 - 24

Item
No

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities

Item Not
Open

Page
No



D

9  WORKING WITH HEALTH

To consider a report by the Head of Licensing and 
Registration which provides details about the 
ongoing work between the Licensing Authority and 
Public Health.

(Report attached)

25 - 
36

10 HACKNEY CARRIAGE PROPRIETORS (HCP) - 
APPROPRIATE SUITABILITY ASSESSMENT - 
UPDATE REPORT

To consider a report by the Head of Licensing and 
Registration which provides an update of the 
requirement to attain ESOL level 3 English 
comprehension skills for all Hackney Carriage 
proprietors.

(Report attached)

37 - 
48

11 INFORMATION REPORT - TAXI AND PRIVATE 
HIRE LICENSING EQUALITY MONITORING

To consider a report by the Head of Licensing and 
Registration which provides the breakdown of 
equality monitoring information returned from 
licence holders. 

(Report attached)

49 - 
60

Item
No

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities

Item Not
Open

Page
No



E

12 ACTIVITY UPDATE: TAXI AND PRIVATE HIRE 
LICENSING 1ST JULY TO 31ST DECEMBER 
2014

To consider a report by the Head of Licensing and 
Registration which provides an update on the 
delegated decisions taken by officers at Taxi and 
Private Hire Licensing covering the period 1st July 
to 31st December 2014.

(Report attached)

61 - 
68

13 LICENSING COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME 
2015

To note the contents of the Licensing Committee 
Work Programme 2015.

(Report attached)

69 - 
72

14 DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING

To note that the next meeting will take place on 
Tuesday 10th March 2015 at 10.00am in the Civic 
Hall, Leeds.

15 10.4(1, 
2)

SAFEGUARDING MEASURES - 'FIT AND 
PROPER' ASSESSMENT FOR HCD, HCVP, 
PHD, PHVP, PHO LICENCES, ESCORTS AND 
'PERMIT DRIVERS' - INFORMATION REPORT.

To consider a report by the Head of Licensing and 
Registration which highlights the safeguarding and 
general public safety statutory responsibility 
attached to the grant of a personal licence in the 
context of more open EU borders, reduced 
employment constraints on EU and foreign 
nationals from outside of the EU.

(Report attached)

73 - 
106

Item
No

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities

Item Not
Open

Page
No



F

Third Party Recording 
 
Recording of this meeting is allowed to enable those not present to see or 
hear the proceedings either as they take place (or later) and to enable the 
reporting of those proceedings.  A copy of the recording protocol is available 
from the contacts named on the front of this agenda.
 
Use of Recordings by Third Parties– code of practice
 

a) Any published recording should be accompanied by a statement of 
when and where the recording was made, the context of the 
discussion that took place, and a clear identification of the main 
speakers and their role or title. 

b)     Those making recordings must not edit the recording in a way that 
could lead to misinterpretation or   misrepresentation of the 
proceedings or comments made by attendees.  In particular there 
should be no internal editing of published extracts; recordings may 
start at any point and end at any point but the material between 
those points must be complete.

Item
No

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities

Item Not
Open

Page
No



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Tuesday, 6th January, 2015

Licensing Committee

Tuesday, 9th December, 2014

PRESENT: Councillor M Harland in the Chair

Councillors N Buckley, R Downes, J Dunn,  
G Hyde, A Khan, C Townsley, G Wilkinson 
and B Flynn

68 Appeals Against Refusal of Inspection of Documents
 
There were no appeals against the refusal of the inspection of documents.

69 Exempt Information - Possible Exclusion of the Press and Public
 
RESOLVED – That, in accordance with Regulation 4 of The Local Authorities
(Executive Arrangements) (Meetings and Access to Information) (England)
Regulations 2012, the public be excluded from the meeting during
Consideration of the following parts of the agenda designated as exempt on
the grounds that it is likely, in view of the nature of the business to be
transacted or the nature of the proceedings, that if members of the public
were present there would be disclosure to them of exempt information so
designated as follows:-

Appendix (B) to the report entitled “Leeds Festival 2014 – Members Debrief” as 
referred to in Minute No.84 was designated as exempt under Access to Information 
Procedure Rule 10.4(7) because it contained information relating to any action taken 
or to be taken in connection with the prevention, investigation or prosecution of 
crime. It was considered in these circumstances that the public interest in 
maintaining the exemption from publication outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information

70 Late Items
 
There were no late items of business.

71 Declaration of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests
 
There were no declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests made at the meeting.

72 Apologies for Absence
 
Apologies for absence were received
[...]
he death of the proprietor, the Council allows 3 months for the 
next of kin to resolve the issues of estate with a further 6 months to attain ESOL 
level 3. 

 A joint proprietor who is a spouse or civil partner should attain ESOL level 3 
within 6 months unless circumstances as above arise, in which case the process 
is held in abeyance for 3 months.

 Following the transfer of a licence to any other person or a joint proprietorship 
taking place in any other circumstances all parties must have attained ESOL 
level 3 English comprehension prior to the transfer.

 That all translation costs incurred during the transition and lead-in periods are 
met by the proprietor and accredited translators must be used to the satisfaction 
of the Council.

 That Members consider and approve in principle the amendments to the policy 
and new policy proposals in respect of the ‘Hackney Carriage Proprietors 
transfer policy’ and direct Officers to prepare a report for the consideration of the 
Executive. 

Page 38



1 Purpose of this report

1.1 To supply Members with precise legal information on issues raised at Licensing 
Committee on 9 September 2014, when the full report was presented.

1.2 Members will recall there has been wide discussion on this issue in previous 
Licensing Committees and Working Groups.  Specific questions were posed by 
Members in the Committee meeting of 9 September 2014 and these are set 
individually under main issues.

2 Background information

2.1 The Council conducts a number of statutory responsibilities across the Taxi & 
Private Hire licensing functions.   The question of ‘fit and proper’ does not fit as 
neatly into this area of licensing as other areas.   Council policy to date is that it is 
important to recognise the responsibilities of a HC proprietor and that appropriate 
accreditations are required.   

2.2 This particular debate revolves around the English comprehension requirement to 
the UK Citizenship level, ESOL level 3, for the wive
[...]
oprietor, the Council allows 3 months for the 
next of kin to resolve the issues of estate with a further 6 months to attain 
ESOL level 3.   

B) A joint proprietor who is a spouse or civil partner should attain ESOL level 3 
within 6 months unless circumstances as at ‘A’ arise, in which case the 
process is held in abeyance for 3 months.

C) Following the transfer of a licence to any other person or a joint proprietorship 
taking place all parties must have attained ESOL level 3 English 
comprehension.

D) It is considered both appropriate for a lead in time for spouses or civil partners.

Page 40



E) That all costs incurred during the transition and lead-in periods are met by the 
proprietor and accredited translators must be used to the satisfaction of the 
Council.

3.13 To consider the public sector equality duty and the need for any further 
equality impact assessment.

3.14 The response of the Counsel having considered the existing policy and proposals 
for change is:- 

“It is not discriminatory to require that any other party to the proprietor’s licence 
(whether a transfer following death or a joint proprietor), speak English to ESOL 
level 3.”

3.16 Consideration of potential discrimination was considered across all of the 
scenarios by Counsel with a conclusion “the policy is not discriminatory”.

3.17 Inheritance issues including the relevance of Power of Attorney; whether it would 
be sufficient for another member of the business such as a manager or 
driver to attain the English comprehension requirement.

3.18 Counsel opinion:  “With regards to a proprietor dying intestate, it seems to me that 
the answer is straightforward. The Council could not properly continue to licence a 
HC that has no discernible proprietor. This would therefore provide justifiable 
grounds to refuse to renew a licence (s.60 (1) (c)). This does not mean that the 
Council could not consider writing a policy exemption to cover this scenario, but it 
is not uncommon for matters regarding wills and probate to take some 
considerable time to resolve. There needs to be a proprietor otherwise there is no 
lawful licence.”

3.19 Counsel opinion:  “I do not feel it is for the Council to endeavour to cover every 
scenario that may present. The harsh reality is that it should not be for the Council 
to assist in resolving intestacy issues. Proprietors should be encouraged to 
expressly deal with the proprietorship in the event of death to prevent a scenario 
where the Council does not know who the proprietor is.”

3.20 Counsel opinion: “Of course, the policy does not stop the spouse from transferring 
proprietorship to a trusted member of the family to run the business as proprietor 
should they wish to keep the business running within the family, provided they 
reach the requisite level of comprehension. The key point is that the proprietor 
has legal obligations and is accountable – they should therefore be able to 
understand a certain level of the language.”

3.21 The Officer view is that the proprietor must retain responsibility and accountability.  
If the proprietor wishes the ‘business’ to run for them that is their choice of 
relationship and not the Councils.  The Council’s legal relationship is only with the 
licensed proprietor.  To do otherwise causes confusion, potentially difficult 
litigation issues along with a host of administrative difficulties which are 
unnecessary and avoidable.

Page 41



3.22 The Council must be satisfied that the existing named proprietor had set out in 
writing their intention to transfer the proprietorship of the licence to the person 
seeking to become the new proprietor and the Council are entitled to make 
reasonable enquiries to satisfy themselves of the validity of a claim to the 
proprietorship of a licence.

4 Corporate Considerations

4.1 Consultation and Engagement 

4.1.1 There has been full engagement with the affected trade representatives through 
Member led Working Groups.

4.2 Equality
[...]
 are important.   It is also important 
that the Council can conduct its statutory business in an efficient manner.

5.2 There are ample opportunities for attaining ESOL level 3 English comprehension 
and with lead-in times built into the policy the Council can demonstrate 
reasonableness and fairness

6 Recommendations

6.1 That the recommendations of the Licensing and Regulatory Panel of 7 February 
2006 be retained in respect of the requirement to attain ESOL level 3 English 
comprehension skills for all Hackney Carriage proprietors, but with the following 
policy considerations 

 Following transfer of the licence to a widow or civil partner of the licensed 
proprietor upon the death of the proprietor, the Council allows 3 months for 
the next of kin to resolve the issues of estate with a further 6 months to attain 
ESOL level 3.   

 A joint proprietor who is a spouse or civil partner should attain ESOL level 3 
within 6 months unless circumstances as above arise, in which case the 
process is held in abeyance for 3 months.

 Following the transfer of a licence to any other person or a joint 
proprietorship taking place all parties must have attained ESOL level 3 
English comprehension.

 It is considered in these circumstances appropriate for a lead time for 
spouses or civil partners.

 That all costs incurred during the transition and lead-in periods are met by 
the proprietor and accredited translators must be used to the satisfaction of 
the Council.

 The Council must be satisfied that the existing named proprietor had set out 
in writing their intention to transfer the proprietorship of the licence to the 
person seeking to become the new proprietor and the Council are entitled to 
make reasonable enquires to satisfy themselves of the validity of a claim to 
the proprietorship of a licence.

7 Background documents1 

7.1 7 February 2006 – Report to the Licensing and Regulatory Panel

7.2 11 March 2014 – Report to the Licensing Committee

1 The background
[...]

To receive an update on Shisha Smoking and Smoke Free Legislation R McCormack PM

Licensing Reform – Taxi 
and Private Hire 
 

To receive an update on Licensing Reform – Taxi and Private Hire D Broster DP

P
age 71



LICENSING COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME 2014/15 - LAST UPDATED 27/1/15 (JG)

Key: 
RP – Review of existing policy DP – Development of new policy PM – Performance management B – Briefings SC – Statutory consultation

ITEM DESCRIPTION Officer TYPE OF ITEM

Meeting date:   WEDNESDAY 6TH MAY 2015 

Meeting date:   9th JUNE  2015 

Meeting date:   7th JULY 2015 

Meeting date:   11th AUGUST 2015 

Private Hire Vehicles 
Bonnet Stickers

Following consultation with the trade to receive a report on Private Hire 
Vehicles Bonnet Stickers

D Broster DP

P
age 72



Report of Head of Licensing and Registration

Report to Licensing Committee

Date: 10 February 2015

Subject: Safeguarding measures – ‘fit and proper’ assessment for HCD, HCVP, PHD, 
PHVP,  PHO licences, Escorts and ‘permit drivers’ – Information report.

Are specific electoral Wards affected?   Yes   No

If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s):

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and 
integration?

  Yes   No

Is the decision eligible for Call-In?   Yes   No

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes   No

If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number: Appendix 2 is considered
confidential under Access to Information Procedure Rule 10.4(1) and (2) because it
contains information relating to individuals and which is likely to lead to the
identification of individuals. It is considered in these circumstances that the public
interest in maintaining the exemption from publication outweighs the public interest in
disclosing the information.

Appendix number: 2

Summary of main issues 

1. The existing control measures for the grant or renewal of a personal licence or permit 
have been in place for a considerable time and the opportunities for people to 
[...]
 Suitability Assessment - Update Report
	11 Information Report - Taxi and Private Hire Licensing Equality Monitoring
	12 Activity Update: Taxi and Private Hire Licensing 1st July to 31st December 2014
	13 Licensing Committee Work Programme 2015
	15 Safeguarding Measures - 'Fit and Proper' Assessment for HCD, HCVP, PHD, PHVP,  PHO Licences, Escorts and 'Permit Drivers' - Information Report.
	Appendix 2




Minutes of the meeting


Final minutes approved at the meeting 
held on Tuesday, 10th March, 2015

Licensing Committee

Tuesday, 10th February, 2015

PRESENT: Councillor M Harland in the Chair

Councillors K Bruce, N Buckley, J Dunn, 
G Hussain, G Hyde, A Khan, B Selby, 
C Townsley and J Pryor

85 Appeals Against Refusal of Inspection of Documents
 
There were no appeals against the refusal of the inspection of documents.

86 Exempt Information - Possible Exclusion of the Press and Public
 
RESOLVED – That, in accordance with Regulation 4 of The Local Authorities
(Executive Arrangements) (Meetings and Access to Information) (England)
Regulations 2012, the public be excluded from the meeting during
Consideration of the following parts of the agenda designated as exempt on
the grounds that it is likely, in view of the nature of the business to be
transacted or the nature of the proceedings, that if members of the public
were present there would be disclosure to them of exempt information so
designated as follows:-

Appendix (B) to the report entitled “Safeguarding Measures – Fit and Proper 
Assessment for HCD, HCVP, PHD, PHVP, PHO Licences, Escorts and Permit 
Drivers – Information Report as referred to in Minute No.99 was designated as 
exempt under Access to Information Procedure Rule 10.4(1) and (2) because it 
contains information relating to individuals and which is likely to lead to the 
identification of individuals. It is considered in these circumstances that the public 
interest in maintaining the exemption from publication outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information.

87 Late Items
 
The Chair reported the receipt of a number of late items of correspondence and 
sought the approval of the Committee in accepting the following additional business:

Hackney Carriage Proprietors Suitability Assessment Report - Correspondence from 
Mr G Nabi on behalf of Eurocabs Hackney Carriage Association and City Cabs 
Hackney Carriage Association. Commenting on the Hackney Carriage Proprietors 
suitability Assessment report (Minute No. 94 refers)

Equality Monitoring Report - Correspondence from Mr G Nabi on behalf of Eurocabs 
Hackney Carriage Association and City Cabs Hackney Carriage Association seeking 
clarification around the Equality Monitoring report (Minute No.95 refers)



Final minutes approved at the meeting 
held on Tuesday, 10th March, 2015

Wifi in Private Hire Vehicles  - Correspondence from Mr G Nabi on behalf of 
Eurocabs Hackney Carriage Association and City Cabs Hackney Carriage 
Association seeking clarification around the issue of Wifi in Private Hire Vehicles, 
(Minute No. 90 refers)

Digital Advertising Screens on Licensed Vehicles – Request from Members of the 
Licensing Committee to review the recommendations regarding the use of digital 
advertising screens in Licensed vehicles (Minute No. 97 refers)

Wheel Chair Accessible Taxis – Request from Mr T McSharry, Access Committee for 
Leeds that the issue of Wheel Chair Accessible Taxis be included within the “Unmet 
Demand Survey Report” due to come before the Licensing Committee in April 2015 
(Minute No. 97 refers)

RESOLVED – To approve the inclusion of the late submissions

88 Declaration of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests
 
There were no declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests made at the meeting

89 Apologies for Absence 
Apologies for absence were received from: Councillor Downes, Councillor Flynn, 
Councillor Gettings Councillor Ingham and Councillor Wilkinson

90 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
 
The minutes of the previous meeting held on 9th December 2015 were submitted for 
comment and approval.

With reference to Minute No.78 “Free wi fi in Private Hire Vehicles” the accuracy of 
the following statement was queried, “It was reported that there had been no 
applications for free “wi fi” in licensed vehicles”

In offering clarification the Section Head, Taxi and Private Hire Licensing said that at 
the time the report was presented to the Licensing Committee on 9th December 
2014, the information was accurate.

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 9th December 2014 
were confirmed as a true and correct record

91 Matters Arising from the Minutes
 
There were no issues raised under matters arising

92 Entertainment Licensing Section - Update Report July - December 2014
 
The Head of Licensing and Registration submitted a report which provided an update 
of matters appertaining to the entertainment Licensing Section during the past six 
months.



Final minutes approved at the meeting 
held on Tuesday, 10th March, 2015

Appended to the report were copies of the following documents:

 Deregulation of Entertainment Matrix – Appendix A refers
 City Centre CIP 2015 – Appendix B refers

The Section Head, Entertainment Licensing presented the report and responded to 
Members questions and queries.

The contents of the report included the following:

 Licensing Act 2003: Application Statistics
 Temporary Event Notices
 Licensing Act : Reviews
 Licensing Act: Appeals
 Licensing Act: Section 182 Guidance
 Local Area Guidance
 De-regulation of Entertainment
 Statement of Licensing Policy 
 Gambling Act 2015: Application Statistics
 Gambling Act 2005: Statement of Licensing Policy
 Large Casino
 Licensing of Sex Establishments
 Scrap Metal
 Enforcement

The Chair thanked officers, commenting that the report was comprehensive and 
informative.

RESOLVED – That the contents of the report be noted  

93 Working with Health
 
The Head of Licensing and Registration submitted a report which provided details 
about the ongoing work between the Licensing Authority and Public Health

Appended to the report were copies of the following documents:

 SIF Criteria and Overarching Guidance agreed at Executive Board 2014 
Funding Criteria – Appendix 1 refers

 Summary of Projects Awarded Small Grants from the Social Inclusion Fund – 
Appendix 2 refers

The Principal Project Officer, Entertainment Licensing together with the Executive 
Officer, (Financial Support) Citizens and Communities presented the report and 
responded to Members questions and queries.

Detailed discussion ensued on the contents of the report which included:

 Public Health as a Responsible Authority



Final minutes approved at the meeting 
held on Tuesday, 10th March, 2015

 Local Licensing Guidance
 Data Sharing
 Problem Gambling/ Problem Drinking
 Large Casino Social Inclusion Fund
 Small Projects Fund 
 General Social Inclusion Fund

Referring to the General Social Inclusion Fund, paragraph 3.41 of the submitted 
report, Members queried the fact that of the 13 proposals considered, 10 were not 
qualified under the SIF core criteria or further consideration was required.

In responding the Executive Officer said in one instance an organisation had 
submitted bulk applications which exceeded the total amount of the fund. The agreed 
criteria was clear, but a number of organisations had chosen to test the system by 
submitting applications which were questionable.

Members queried if there was any democratic scrutiny of the General Social 
Inclusion Fund.

In responding the Executive Officer said that the Executive Board had laid down the 
criteria, the operation of the fund had been delegated to the Assistant Chief 
Executive (Citizens and Communities) with periodic briefings being provided to the 
Leader of Council.

Member asked if the process for accessing the Fund was transparent to Members of 
the public. 

In responding officers reported that the schemed had been publicised but details 
about individual applications was not made known.

The Chair thanked the Executive Officer (Financial Support) for his attendance and 
proving clarity in responding to Members questions  

RESOLVED – That the contents of the report be noted

94 Hackney Carriage Proprietors (HCP) - Appropriate Suitability 
Assessment - Update Report 

The Head of Licensing and Registration submitted a report which provided an update 
of the requirement to attain ESOL level 3 English comprehension skills for all 
Hackney Carriage proprietors 

Appended to the report was copy of the following document:

 Charges for External Companies for Interpreting and Translation – Appendix 1 
refers

With reference to the meeting 9th September 2014, and the decision to seek clarity 
on a number of issues, the Section Head, Taxi and Private Hire Licensing reported 
that in providing the requested information, a legal opinion had been obtained. The 



Final minutes approved at the meeting 
held on Tuesday, 10th March, 2015

requested information including Counsel’s opinion was contained in section 3 of the 
submitted report.

Detailed discussion ensued on the contents of the report which included:

 Had adequate consultation involving the trade taken place
 Was the suggested timescale of 3 months for the next of kin to resolve the 

issues of estate with a further 6 months to attain ESOL level 3 adequate?
 The need for Hackney Carriage Proprietors to undertake future succession 

planning

A number of Members were of the view that the suggested timescale of 3 months for 
the next of kin to resolve the issues of estate was not adequate suggesting a longer 
period was required.

An amendment was moved and seconded that the timescale for the next of kin to 
resolve the issues of estate be extended to 6 months.

Upon being put to the vote the amendment was lost

RESOLVED – That the recommendations of the Licensing and Regulatory Panel of 
7th February 2006 be retained in respect of the requirement to attain ESOL level 3 
English comprehension skills for all Hackney Carriage proprietors, but with the 
following policy considerations 

 Following transfer of the licence to a widow or civil partner of the licensed 
proprietor upon the death of the proprietor, the Council allows 3 months for 
the next of kin to resolve the issues of estate with a further 6 months to 
attain ESOL level 3. 

 A joint proprietor who is a spouse or civil partner should attain ESOL level 
3 within 6 months unless circumstances as above arise, in which case the 
process is held in abeyance for 3 months.

 Following the transfer of a licence to any other person or a joint 
proprietorship taking place all parties must have attained ESOL level 3 
English comprehension.

 That all costs incurred during the transition and lead-in periods are met by 
the proprietor and accredited translators must be used to the satisfaction 
of the Council.

 The Council must be satisfied that the existing named proprietor had set 
out in writing their intention to transfer the proprietorship of the licence to 
the person seeking to become the new proprietor and the Council are 
entitled to make reasonable enquiries to satisfy themselves of the validity 
of a claim to the proprietorship of a licence.

95 Information Report - Taxi and Private Hire Licensing Equality Monitoring



Final minutes approved at the meeting 
held on Tuesday, 10th March, 2015

 
The Head of Licensing and Registration submitted a report which provided a 
breakdown of equality monitoring information returned from the license holders over 
the past 12 months.

Appended to the report was copy of the following documents:

 Statistics – Number of roadside inspections (Appendix 1 refers)
 Suspension and revocation by ethnic origin (Appendix 2 refers)

The Section Head, Taxi and Private Hire Licensing presented the report and 
responded to Members questions and queries.

Detailed discussion ensued on the contents of the report which included:

 The importance of retaining equality monitoring data associated with Taxi and 
Private Hire Licensing

 Was there a legal requirement to retain such data
 Was there a need to include a category of “religion”
 The necessity to submit the information to the Licensing Committee

In providing clarification, the Section Head, Legal Services reported that there was 
no legal requirement to gather such information.

It was the general view of Members that equality monitoring information continued to 
be collected but only at the point of application and it was not essential for Members 
to receive the level of information previously supplied.

Members noted there would be a minimum 12 months leading in period for gathering 
any other information, Member might require in the future.

RESOLVED – 

(i) That equality monitoring information in respect of Taxi and Private Hire 
Licensing continued to be collected but only at the point of application

(ii) That the Licensing Committee no longer receive the  level of detail 
previously supplied (Details of gender, age, and ethnicity to be 
retained)

96 Activity Update: Taxi and Private Hire Licensing 1st July to 31st 
December 2014

 
The Head of Licensing and Registration submitted a report which provided an
Update on the delegated decisions taken by officers at Taxi and Private Hire 
Licensing covering the period 1st July to 31st December 2014.

The Section Head, Taxi and Private Hire Licensing presented the report and 
responded to Members questions and queries.



Final minutes approved at the meeting 
held on Tuesday, 10th March, 2015

Detailed discussion ensued on the contents of the report which included:

 The number of Licenses issued
 Number of decisions taken
 Refusal and revocation decisions taken 
 Complaints received
 Appeals received

In offering comment the Chair welcomed the fact that the number of suspensions 
had reduced from the previous reporting period.

RESOLVED – That the contents of the report be noted.

97 Licensing Committee Work Programme 2015
 
Members considered the contents of the Licensing Committee Work Programme for 
2015.

Following decisions made at today’s meeting, the following items be added to the 
Licensing Committee’s Work Programme: Digital Advertising Screens in Licensed 
Vehicles, Wheel Chair Accessible Taxis (As part of the Unmet Demand Survey 
Report) and new policy around safeguarding measures

RESOLVED – To approve the contents of the Licensing Committee Work 
Programme

98 Date and Time of Next Meeting
 
RESOLVED – To note that the next meeting will take place on Tuesday 10th March 
2015 at 10.00am in the Civic Hall, Leeds.

99 Safeguarding Measures - 'Fit and Proper' Assessment for HCD, HCVP, 
PHD, PHVP, PHO Licences, Escorts and 'Permit Drivers' - Information 
Report.

 
The Head of Licensing and Registration submitted a report which highlighted the 
safeguarding and general public safety statutory responsibility attached to the grant 
of a personal licence in the context of more open EU borders and  reduced 
employment constraints on EU and foreign nationals from outside of the EU.

Appended to the report were copies of the following documents:

 A letter from RT Hon Nicky Morgan MP to the Secretary of State for 
Communities and Local Government requesting that steps be taken to ensure 
all local authorities deliver on their essential duty to protect vulnerable 
children. (Appendix 1 refers)

 A letter from the Minister of State for Transport to all Chief Executive Local 
Licensing Authorities ensuring that all licensed drivers have undergone a 
thorough vetting process, their conduct was monitored once licensed, and all 



Final minutes approved at the meeting 
held on Tuesday, 10th March, 2015

available information was considered when making licensing decisions 
(Appendix 1 refers)

 Examples of “Certificate of good conduct/ character reference” supplied by 
some applicants (Appendix 2 refers EXEMPT) 

The Section Head, Taxi and Private Hire Licensing presented the report and 
responded to Members questions and queries.

Detailed discussion ensued on the contents of the report which included:

 The need to develop a new policy around safeguarding measures
 To have in place clear systems around safeguarding
 Checking procedures need to be thorough and robust
 Criminal offences  - How collated and evaluated
 The need to be firm and fair when considering the granting of a licence

Members were supportive of the proposals suggesting there was a need for a 
thorough checking system to be applied to the “fit and proper” person assessment.

RESOLVED – 

(i) That the contents of the report be noted

(ii) To introduce thorough checking system to be applied to the “fit and 
proper” person assessment.

(iii) That the development of a new policy around safeguarding measures 
be included in the Committee’s Work Programme


